509097678 03/25/2025 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI909833

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY IN	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
WILMINGTON TRUST	, NATIONA	L ASSOCIATION, AS COLLATER	AL AGENT	03/24/2025	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Company Name:		IEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES LLC			
Street Address:	750 DAN	NIELS WAY			
City:	BLOOM	INGTON			
State/Country:	INDIAN	Ą			
Postal Code:	47404				
		Number			
Property Type		7577764			
Application Number: Application Number:		3833323			
Application Number:		8102320			
Application Number:		4809328			
Application Number:		5830453			
Application Number:		3555453			
Application Number:		3606730			
Application Number:		5463143			
Application Number:		3608002			
Application Number:		4725155			
Application Number:		4725274			
Application Number:		5456670			
Application Number:	1	6257852			
Application Number:	1	3832800			
Application Number:	1	5131082			
Application Number:	1	4033644			
Application Number:	1	3737382			
Application Number:	1	4068080			
Application Number:	1	4840098			
Application Number: 1		5481681			

Application Number:13974451Application Number:14211704Application Number:15254621Application Number:14270802Application Number:15411420
Application Number:15254621Application Number:14270802Application Number:15411420
Application Number:14270802Application Number:15411420
Application Number:15411420
Application Number:14449207
Application Number:14420780
Application Number:15984487
Application Number:14721618
Application Number:14816198
Application Number: 14055159
Application Number:13550065
Application Number:15871435
Application Number: 17063218
Application Number:14449195
Application Number:14795001
Application Number: 16022655

	0177100000
Email:	lbuser@taftlaw.com
Correspondent Name:	LINDSAY R. BUSER
Address Line 1:	TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
Address Line 2:	ONE INDIANA SQUARE, SUITE 3500
Address Line 4:	INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	S6509-GN064
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lindsay Buser
SIGNATURE:	/Lindsay Buser/
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2025

Total Attachments: 5

source=2025-03-25_As_Filed_Patent_Security_Release_Wilmington-Cook_S6509-GN064#page1.tiff source=2025-03-25_As_Filed_Patent_Security_Release_Wilmington-Cook_S6509-GN064#page2.tiff source=2025-03-25_As_Filed_Patent_Security_Release_Wilmington-Cook_S6509-GN064#page3.tiff source=2025-03-25_As_Filed_Patent_Security_Release_Wilmington-Cook_S6509-GN064#page4.tiff

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS ("Termination") is granted as of March 24, 2025, to Cook Medical Technologies LLC, an Indiana limited liability company ("Grantor"), by and from Wilmington Trust, National Association, as collateral agent ("Grantee").

WHEREAS, Grantor was previously the owner of record of the patents and patent applications listed on the attached Exhibit A (the "Released Patents"), which Released Patents were assigned to C2Dx, Inc., a Michigan corporation;

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of February 27, 2024 with Grantee, along with other parties thereto ("Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor and Grantee entered into a Supplemental Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents, dated February 27, 2024 (the "Grant");

WHEREAS, a true and correct copy of the Grant was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 28, 2024, at Reel 066700, Frame 0277; and

WHEREAS, the Released Patents were inadvertently included in the Grant, and Grantee desires to release its security interest in and related to the Released Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby:

a. terminates, discharges and releases any and all liens, security interests, and other rights of Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Grant in the Released Patents, without recourse, representation or warranty, express or implied; and

b. authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the terminations, discharges and releases hereby given.

To the extent Grantee retains any such interest, Grantee hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor, all of Grantee's right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter acquired, that it may have whether by assignment or otherwise, in and to any lien and continuing security interest in the Released Patents including, without limitation, the entire right, title and interest in and to each of the Released Patents, all improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions, continuations-in-part, and priority-related patents and applications thereof, in the United States and other countries or regions, all proceeds of infringement suits, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, and all rights corresponding thereto and the goodwill of the business to which the Released Patents relates.

Grantee hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this, all at the expense of Grantor. Grantee authorizes Grantor (or its agents) to file and record in the Patent and Trademark Office of the United States,

PATENT REEL: 070617 FRAME: 0719

other federal or state offices or agencies, and any other applicable government authority, such documentation as is necessary to effect the releases of the Released Patents hereunder.

This Termination may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Termination by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Termination.

THIS TERMINATION SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE A CONTRACT MADE UNDER AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICT OF LAWS THAT WOULD APPLY THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION.

[Signature Page Follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Grantee and Grantor has caused this Termination to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

10ml -Signature: Name: Joseph Denno

Title: _____ Vice President

COOK MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES LLC, an Indiana limited liability company:

Signature:	

Name:		
-------	--	--

Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Grantee and Grantor has caused this Termination to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

Signature:	
------------	--

Title:	
111101	

COOK MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES LLC, an Indiana limited liability company:

Signature hn K. Name: Treasurer retary. Title:

EXHIBIT A

RELEASED PATENTS

Application No.	Jurisdiction	Application Date	Patent/Pub No.	Grant/Pub. Date	Status
17577764	US	2022-01-18	20220133340	2022-05-05	Filed
13833323	US	2013-03-15	10349958	2019-07-16	Granted
18102320	US	2023-01-27	20230240838	2023-08-03	Filed
14/809,328	US	2015-07-27	9,833,130	2017-12-05	Granted
15/830,453	US	2017-12-04	9,980,631	2018-05-29	Granted
13/555,453	US	2012-07-23	9,089,631	2015-07-28	Granted
13/606,730	US	2012-09-07	9,022,789	2015-05-05	Granted
15/463,143	US	2017-03-20	10,925,623	2021-02-23	Granted
13/608,002	US	2012-09-10	9,597,152	2017-03-21	Granted
13/833,323	US	2013-03-15	10,349,958	2019-07-16	Granted
14/725,155	US	2015-05-29	9,586,034	2017-03-07	Granted
14/725,274	US	2015-05-29	9,592,370	2017-03-14	Granted
15/456,670	US	2017-03-13	10,188,828	2019-01-29	Granted
16/257,852	US	2019-01-25	11,045,625	2021-06-29	Granted
13/832,800	US	2013-03-15	9,044,581	2015-06-02	Granted
15/131,082	US	2016-04-18	10,426,925	2019-10-01	Granted
14/033,644	US	2013-09-23	9,314,593	2016-04-19	Granted
13/737,382	US	2013-01-09	9,084,675	2015-07-21	Granted
14/068,080	US	2013-10-31	10,398,844	2019-09-03	Granted
14/840,098	US	2015-08-31	9,615,918	2017-04-11	Granted
15/481,681	US	2017-04-07	10,231,816	2019-03-19	Granted
13/974,451	US	2013-08-23	9,119,712	2015-09-01	Granted
14/211,704	US	2014-03-17	10,123,900	2018-11-13	Granted
15/254,621	US	2016-09-01	10/105,216	2018-10-23	Granted
14/270,802	US	2014-05-06	9,433,499	2016-09-06	Granted
15/411,420	US	2017-01-20	10,136,907	2018-11-27	Granted
14/449,207	US	2014-08-01	9,549,748	2017-01-24	Granted
14/420,780	US	2014-08-04	10,166,017	2019-01-01	Granted
15/984,487	US	2018-05-21	10,898,224	2021-01-26	Granted
14/721,618	US	2015-05-26	9,974,563	2018-05-22	Granted
14/816,198	US	2015-08-03	9,913,661	2018-03-13	Granted
14/055,159	US	2013-10-16	10,314,736	2019-06-11	Granted
13/550,065	US	2012-07-16	10/022,263	2018-07-17	Granted
15/871,435	US	2018-01-15	10,799,388	2020-10-13	Granted
17/063,218	US	2020-10-05	11,744,726	2023-09-05	Granted
14/449,195	US	2014-08-01	9,867,733	2018-01-16	Granted
14/795,001	US	2015-07-09	10,058,631	2018-08-28	Granted
16/022,655	US	2018-06-28	11,357,660	2022-06-14	Granted

RECORDED: 03/25/2025